Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk mainly arises
from bank deposits, bank loans and finance lease payments arranged at variable rates which expose
the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group manages interest rate risk by monitoring its interest rate profile as set out in note 29.
The Group conducts periodical review to determine preferred interest rates mix appropriate for the
business profile. The Group has not used any interest rate swaps to hedge its exposure to interest
rate risk.

The policy to manage interest rate risk has been followed by the Group since prior years is
considered to be effective.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year and equity to a possible
change in interest rates of +/- 0.5% (2009: +/- 0.5%), with effect from the beginning of the year.
The calculations are based on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents net of borrowings held at
the end of the reporting period. All other variables are held constant.

The Group

Increase/(Decrease) in
profit for the year and

retained earnings
+0.5% – 0.5%

HK$ HK$

31 December 2010 134,000 (134,000)

31 December 2009 137,000 (137,000)

Phoenitron Holdings Limited   Annual Report 201088

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2010

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

38.4	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions and represents the management’s assessment of a
reasonably possible change in interest rate over the period until the next annual reporting period.

The sensitivity analysis for the year ended 31 December 2009 has been prepared on the same
basis.

38.5	 Equity price risk